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City ofF Novi City COUNCIL
FEBRUARY 27, 2023

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payments to Florence Cement Company for the Cranbrooke
Drive Reconstruction from 10 Mile Road to Village Wood Road (Project 1 - 2020)
and Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction from Village Wood Road to 9 Mile Road
(Project 2 — 2021) in the amount of $56,385.28 and $98,603.73, respectively, plus
interest earned on retainage.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED

Cranbrooke (10 Mile to Village Wood)

$ 22,655.65 Roads (Retainage)
S 33,729.63 Drains (Retainage)

S 56,385.28
Cranbrooke (92 Mile to Village Wood)

S 64,460.23 Roads & Sidewalk (Retainage)
$ 15,712.92 Drains (Retainage)
S 18,430.58 Water Main (Retainage)

S 98,603.73
AMOUNT BUDGETED SO
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED SO

LINE ITEM NUMBER

Cranbrooke (10 Mile to Village Wood)
203-203.00-865.219 Roads
210-211.00-865.219 Drains

Cranbrooke (2 Mi to Village Wood)
203-203.00-865.186 Roads & Sidewalk
210-211.00-865.186 Drains
592-592.00-976.117 Water Main

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Cranbrooke Drive was identified in recent years as a candidate for reconstruction due to
its heavily deteriorated condition. But, since the road is technically classified as a minor-
arterial, waited for the proper funding source and amount. The overall size of Cranbrooke
Drive would have taken two years worth of Neighborhood Road funds.




Reconstruction of Cranbrooke Drive began in July 2020 with the northern segment from 10
Mile Road to Village Wood Road. Due to the success the City had seen with Florence
Cement Company on this first segment, the Engineering Division obtained an approved
change order to continue the reconstruction of the southern segment from Village Wood
Road to 9 Mile Road. This segment started in July 2021 and both segments were completed,
including restoration, in the spring of 2022.

A major conftributor to the increased deterioration of Cranbrooke Drive was due to a poor
design in roadway slopes and the lack of sufficient drainage systems to pull the surface
water away from the substructure. Therefore, the geomotry and storm water infiltration
capacities were redesigned by AECOM-Great Lakes to alleviate those deficiencies. Many
existing residents along the Cranbrooke corridor were experiencing poor drainage facilities
in their yards and their basements. The project included installation of a full-length storm-
sump main along the back of curb, with taps and stubs, to each residential property
(northern segment only). Some residents were tied-in during the construction and the
remainder of residents can tie-in upon request with a certified plumbing inspection.

Within the southern segment (Village Wood Road to 9 Mile Road), the City had existing
asbestos-cement (A/C) water main pipes which have always had plans for removing and
replacing with a more suitable material. Since the roadway was going to be completely
dug up anyway, the project replaced those mains and valves under the new Cranbrooke
Drive. Future replacements in this area will not have to disturb the roadway itself.

Also, along the southern segment, residents within the Lakewoode Park Townhomes
development requested to City Council, the addition of a sidewalk along the entire length
of Cranbrooke Drive from Village Wood Road to 9 Mile Road. Prior to construction, residents
were walking in the middle of the road. Therefore, a new é-foot wide, concrete sidewalk
along the east side of Cranbrooke, varying from 5-foot to 8-foot was installed off the back
of curb.

The first segment’s (10 Mile Road to Village Wood Road) construction contract was
awarded at the June 15, 2020 City Council meeting to Florence Cement Company, in the
amount of $2,243,882.95. The second segment (Village Wood Road to 9 Mile Road) was
added to the 2020 contract via change order, approved by City Council at the April 12,
2021 meeting, in the amount of $1,662,156.07. Staff worked with the engineering consultant
for this project, AECOM-Great Lakes, to review and verify the final confract payment
amounts of $56,385.28 (2020) and $98,603.73 (2021) that is due the Contractor. The City
Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth
Saarela, January 17, 2023).

For the 2020 segment, there were three (3) approved change orders issued resulting in an
increase of $11,528.05 or 0.51% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders
resulted in a final contract price of $2,255,411.00.

For the 2021 segment, there were eight (8) approved change orders issued resulting in an
increase of $309,918.60 or 18.6% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders
resulted in a final contract price of $1,972,074.67.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payments to Florence Cement Company for
the Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction from 10 Mile Road to Village Wood Road (Project 1
— 2020) and Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction from Vilage Wood Road to 9 Mile Road
(Project 2 — 2021) in the amount of $56,385.28 and $98,603.73, respectively, plus interest
earned on retainage.
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CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 MILE TO 10 MILE)
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Cranbrooke Drive at Guilford Road, looking north on northbound side
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Cranbrooke Drive at Franklin Mill Road, looking north
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Cranbrooke Drive at Oak Tree Road, looking north on the northbound side
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Cranbrooke Drive at Nilan Drive, looking north

Cranbrooke Drive at Londonderry Drive, looking north on the northbound side



Cranbrooke Drive at Heathergreene Court, looking north

-

Cranbrooke Drive, just south of 10 Mile Road, looking north at the Cranbrooke/10 Mile intersection



Cranbrooke Drive, between 9 Mile and Village Wood Road, southbound lane.



ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA
esaarela@rsjalaw.com

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726

www.rsjalaw.com

January 17, 2023

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator
City of Novi

Department of Public Works

Field Services Complex

26300 Lee BeGole Drive

Novi, MI 48375

Re: Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction (10 Mile to Village Wood Road and 9
Mile to Village Wood Road)
Florence Cement Company
Closing Documents

Dear Mr. Staup:

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction
Project (10 Mile to Village Wood Road and 9 Mile to Village Wood Road):

Application for Final Payment
Contractor’s Sworn Statement
Waivers of Lien

Consent of Surety to Final Payment
Maintenance Bond Rider

kRN

The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond has been increased to
include both phases of the project and is adequate for the final project cost. The Contractor will
be required to provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final
check. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

CHULTZ JOPPICH
‘ HLER PC

EKS
Enclosure
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure)

Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure)
Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure)

ROSATI | SCHULTZ
JOPPICH | AMTSBUECHLER
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CITY OF NOVI

Balance Due This Payment =

$

56,385.29

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

| 96256

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Dr Recon (10 to V. W.) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 20-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
CIP NO.: ENGO056
OWNER: City of Novi ENGINEER: AECOM-Great Lakes CONTRACTOR: Florence Cement Company
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 51515 Corridor
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034 Shelby Twp., Michigan 48315
(248) 204-5900 (586) 997-2666
CONTRACT AMOUNT EINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE
ORIGINAL: $2,243,882.95 ORIGINAL: November 15, 2020 FROM: July 1, 2022
REVISED:
REVISED: $2,255,411.00 ACTUAL: TO: November 2, 2022
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
DIVISION 1 - ROADS CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 203-203.00-865.219
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
0 |Crew Days - Division 1 - Roads CD 114.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 79,800.00 114.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 79,800.00 88.50 $ 61,950.00 78%
0 |Crew Days - Division 2 - Drains CD 36.00 $ 700.00 | $ 25,200.00 36.00 $ 700.00 | $ 25,200.00 36.00 $ 25,200.00 100%
TOTAL CREW DAYS 150.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 105,000.00 150.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 105,000.00 0.00 124.50 $ 87,150.00 83%
1 |Mobilization (10%) LS 1.00 $ 133,000.00 | $ 133,000.00 1.00 $ 133,000.00 | $ 133,000.00 1.00 $ 133,000.00 100%
2 |Pre-Construction Audio-Visual LS 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 100%
3 |Erosion Control, Silt Fence LF 1500.00 [ $ 200 $ 3,000.00 0.00 $ 200 (% - 0.00
4 |Erosion Control, Inlet Protection EA 55.00 $ 100.00 | $ 5,500.00 31.00 $ 100.00 | $ 3,100.00 31.00 $ 3,100.00 100%
5 [Curb and Gutter, Remove LF 210.00 [$ 20.00 | $ 4,200.00 | 223.00 |$ 20.00 | $ 4,460.00 223.00 $ 4,460.00 100%
6 [Pavement, Remove SY 17118.00 | $ 650 | $ 111,267.00 | 1777542 | $ 650 | $ 115,540.23 17775.42 $ 115,540.23 100%
7 |Roadway Grading STA 34.00 $ 7,000.00 | $ 238,000.00 34.00 $ 7,000.00 | $ 238,000.00 34.00 $ 238,000.00 100%
8 [Subgrade Undercutting, Special 1X3 CY 1000.00 [ $ 48.50 | $ 48,500.00 | 922.14 |$ 4850 [ $ 44,723.79 922.14 $ 44,723.79 100%
9 |Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6" SY 20466.00 | $ 8.00 (% 163,728.00 | 21079.00 | $ 8.00 (% 168,632.00 21079.00 $ 168,632.00 100%
10 [Tensar, TX5 Geogrid SY 21224.00 | $ 350 (% 74,284.00 | 23353.77 | $ 350 (% 81,738.20 23353.77 $ 81,738.20 100%
11 [Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6-inch SY 1035.00 [ $ 52.00 | $ 53,820.00 | 1139.61 | $ 52.00 | $ 59,259.72 1139.61 $ 59,259.72 100%
12 [Conc Pavt w/Integral Curb, N-R, 8" SY 16407.00 | $ 48.85 | $ 801,481.95 | 17370.00 | $ 48.85 | $ 848,524.50 17370.00 $ 848,524.50 100%
13 [Underdrain, Subgrade, O-G, 6-inch LF 6800.00 | $ 1250 | $ 85,000.00 | 6626.00 | $ 12.50 | $ 82,825.00 6626.00 $ 82,825.00 100%
14 [Underdrain Outlet, 6-inch LF 240.00 [$ 20.00 | $ 4,800.00 4.00 $ 20.00 | $ 80.00 4.00 $ 80.00 100%
15 [Surface Restoration STA 34.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 34,000.00 34.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 34,000.00 34.00 $ 34,000.00 100%
16 [Hydrant, Adjust EA 7.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 0.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ - 0.00
17 [Mailbox, Bank LS 1.00 $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1.00 $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1.00 $ 2,000.00 100%
18 [Maintaining Traffic LS 1.00 $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 1.00 $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 1.00 $ 10,000.00 100%
19 [Permanent Pavement Marking LS 1.00 $ 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00 1.00 $ 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00 1.00 $ 3,500.00 100%
20 |Permanent Signing LS 1.00 $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 1.00 $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 1.00 $ 2,500.00 100%
TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 1,786,580.95 $ 1,832,883.44 $ - $ 1,832,883.44 100%



26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Dr Recon (10 to V. W.) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 20-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
CIP NO.: ENGO056
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
DIVISION 2 - DRAINS CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 210-211.00-865.219
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
21 |Dr Structure, Remove EA 18.00 $ 400.00 | $ 7,200.00 18.00 $ 400.00 | $ 7,200.00 18.00 $ 7,200.00 100%
22 |Sewer, Rem, Less than 24-inch LF 740.00 [$ 15.00 | $ 11,100.00 | 503.00 |$ 15.00 | $ 7,545.00 503.00 $ 7,545.00 100%
23 |Culv, Rem, Less than 24-inch EA 1.00 $ 1,000.00 [ $ 1,000.00 0.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00
24 |Dr Structure, 24-inch Dia. EA 20.00 $ 1,600.00 [ $ 32,000.00 20.00 $ 1,600.00 [ $ 32,000.00 20.00 $ 32,000.00 100%
25 |Dr Structure, 48-inch Dia. EA 38.00 $  2,300.00 $ 87,400.00 38.00 $ 2,300.00 [ $ 87,400.00 38.00 $ 87,400.00 100%
26 |Dr Structure Cover, Type B EA 10.00 $ 550.00 | $ 5,500.00 2.00 $ 550.00 | $ 1,100.00 2.00 $ 1,100.00 100%
27 _|Dr Structure Cover, Type C EA 48.00 $ 650.00 | $ 31,200.00 56.00 $ 650.00 | $ 36,400.00 56.00 $ 36,400.00 100%
28 |Sewer, CI A, Tr Det B, 12-inch LF 2539.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 147,262.00 | 2648.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 153,584.00 2648.00 $ 153,584.00 100%
29 |Sewer, CI A, Tr Det B, 15-inch LF 99.00 $ 85.00 | $ 8,415.00 71.00 $ 85.00 | $ 6,035.00 71.00 $ 6,035.00 100%
30 |Sewer, CI A, Tr Det B, 18-inch LF 71.00 $ 128.00 | $ 9,088.00 68.00 $ 128.00 | $ 8,704.00 68.00 $ 8,704.00 100%
31 |Dr Structure, Tap, 6-inch EA 20.00 $ 200.00 | $ 4,000.00 13.00 $ 200.00 | $ 2,600.00 13.00 $ 2,600.00 100%
32 |Dr Structure, Tap, 12-inch EA 9.00 $ 400.00 | $ 3,600.00 11.00 $ 400.00 | $ 4,400.00 11.00 $ 4,400.00 100%
33 |Dr Structure, Tap, 15-inch EA 2.00 $ 1,000.00 [ $ 2,000.00 2.00 $ 1,000.00 [ $ 2,000.00 2.00 $ 2,000.00 100%
34 |Dr Structure, Tap, 18-inch EA 1.00 $  1,400.00 [ $ 1,400.00 1.00 $ 1,400.00 [ $ 1,400.00 1.00 $ 1,400.00 100%
35 |Video Taping Sewer and Culv Pipe LF 2937.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 2,937.00 0.00 $ 1.00 0.00
36 |Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA 6.00 $ 300.00 | $ 1,800.00 7.00 $ 300.00 | $ 2,100.00 7.00 $ 2,100.00 100%
37 _|Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA 9.00 $ 300.00 | $ 2,700.00 0.00 $ 300.00 0.00
38 |DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA 2.00 $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 0.00 $ 300.00 0.00
39 |DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA 21.00 $ 300.00 | $ 6,300.00 0.00 $ 300.00 0.00
40 |Sump Drain LF 6000.00 | $ 12.50 | $ 75,000.00 | 2246.00 [ $ 12.50 | $ 28,075.00 2246.00 $ 28,075.00 100%
41 |Sump Drain Tie-In EA 48.00 $ 350.00 | $ 16,800.00 3.00 $ 350.00 | $ 1,050.00 3.00 $ 1,050.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 457,302.00 $ 381,593.00 $ - $ 381,593.00
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET $ 1,786,580.95 $ 1,832,883.44 $ - $ 1,832,883.44

SUBTOTAL $ 2,243,882.95 $ 2,214,476.44 $ - $ 2,214,476.44




CITY OF NOVI

cityofnovi.org

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Dr Recon (10 to V. W.) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 20-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
CIP NO.: ENGO056
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Description of Item Unit Division GL# Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
42 |Maintenance Aggregate Ton 2 210-211.00-865.219 852.60 $ 2750 | $ 23,446.50 852.60 $ 23,446.50 100%
43 |Tree Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch EA 2 210-211.00-865.219 7.00 $ 299.25 | $ 2,094.75 7.00 $ 2,094.75 100%
44 |Tree Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch EA 2 210-211.00-865.219 2.00 $ 790.13 | $ 1,580.26 2.00 $ 1,580.26 100%
45 |Sign, Type A, Temp Prismatic SF 1 203-203.00-865.219 44.00 $ 735(|$ 323.40 44.00 $ 323.40 100%
46 |Tree Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch EA 2 210-211.00-865.219 2.00 $ 1,050.00 [ $ 2,100.00 2.00 $ 2,100.00 100%
47 _|Water Main Cradle EA 2 210-211.00-865.219 1.00 $ 525.00 | $ 525.00 1.00 $ 525.00 100%
48 |FDM Force Account LS 2 210-211.00-865.219 1.00 $ 852035(% 8,520.35 1.00 $ 8,520.35 100%
49 |Yard Drains LS 2 210-211.00-865.219 1.00 $ 164668 $ 1,646.68 1.00 $ 1,646.68 100%
50 |Storm Bulkheads EA 2 210-211.00-865.219 3.00 $ 23254 | $ 697.62 3.00 $ 697.62 100%
51 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
52 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
53 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
54 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
55 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
56 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
57 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
58 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
59 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
60 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
61 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
62 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
63 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
64 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
65 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
66 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
67 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
68 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
69 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 40,934.56 $ - $ 40,934.56
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $ 2,243,882.95 $ 2,214,476.44 $ - $ 2,214,476.44
GRAND TOTAL $ 2,243,882.95 $  2,255,411.00 $ - $ 2,255,411.00
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PURCHASE ORDER NO.

96256

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 2.

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Dr Recon (10 to V. W.)

Original Contract Amount:

Change Orders:

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date:

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date:

MINUS Retainage:

MINUS Inspection "Crew Days":

NOVI PROJECT NO.:

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date:

MINUS L.D.'s:

Subtotal:

# of days over =
$amount/day =

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:

1

© 0o ~NO U WN

=
o

$

R R e A A R AR

182,970.47
159,136.47
786,901.96
760,188.88
253,442.68

74,235.27

CIP NO.:
$ 2,243,882.95
$ 11,528.05
$ 2,255,411.00
$ 2,255,411.00
0%| $ -
To Date 124.50| $ -
This Pay 0.00
$ 2,255,411.00
$ R
$1,500
$ 2,255,411.00
$ 17,850.00
$ 2,273,261.00
$ 2,216,875.71
L $ 56,385.29 |

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
CHANGE ORDERS
No. Date Amount
1 August 21, 2020 $ 21,798.41
December 7, 2020 $ (8,308.80)
3 March 30, 2021 $ (1,961.56)
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
TOTAL: $ 11,528.05
Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 150.00
Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 0.00
Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 150.00
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 124.50
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 25.50




26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
N C I TY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375
U Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org

Section 3.
PROJECT: Cranbrooke Dr Recon (10to V. W.) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 20-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
CIP NO.: ENGO056
The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer
Electronic Signature Certification

Florence Cement Company
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

AECOM-Great Lakes
CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification

O Al Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.
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CITY OF NOVI

Balance Due This Payment =

$

98,603.72

Sheet 1 of 8

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

| 96678

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT:

OWNER:

CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9

MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)

City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375

CONTRACT AMOUNT

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

NOVI PROJECT NO.:
CIP NO.:

ENGINEER:

EINAL COMPLETION DATES

21-2301
ENGO066

AECOM-Great Lakes
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000

Southfield, Michigan 48034
(248) 204-5900

PAYMENT NO.:

CONTRACTOR:

DATES OF ESTIMATE

FINAL

Florence Cement Company

51515 Corridor

Shelby Township, M1 48315

(586) 997-2666

ORIGINAL: $1,933,695.92 ORIGINAL: FROM: July 1, 2022
REVISED:
REVISED: $1,972,074.67 ACTUAL: TO: November 2, 2022
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
Cranbrooke Drive Recon - Roads Division 1 CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 203-203.00-865.186
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
0 |Crew Days - Division 1 - Roads CD 87.00 $ 700.00 | $ 60,900.00 88.75 $ 700.00 | $ 62,125.00 88.75 $ 62,125.00 100%
0 |Crew Days - Division 2 - Drains CD 28.00 $ 700.00 | $ 19,600.00 28.00 $ 700.00 | $ 19,600.00 28.00 $ 19,600.00 100%
0 |Crew Days - Division 3 - Sidewalk CD 5.00 $ 700.00 | $ 3,500.00 5.00 $ 700.00 | $ 3,500.00 5.00 $ 3,500.00 100%
0 |Crew Days - Division 4 - Water Main CD 10.00 $ 700.00 | $ 7,000.00 10.00 $ 700.00 | $ 7,000.00 10.00 $ 7,000.00 100%
TOTAL CREW DAYS 130.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 91,000.00 131.75 | $ 700.00 | $ 92,225.00 0.00 131.75 $ 92,225.00 100%
1 |Mobilization LS 1.00 $ 133,000.00 | $ 133,000.00 1.00 $ 133,000.00 | $ 133,000.00 1.00 $ 133,000.00 100%
2 |Pre-Construction Audio-Visual LS 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 100%
3 |Erosion Control, Silt Fence LF 4900.00 | $ 200 (% 9,800.00 [ 2300.00 |$ 200 $ 4,600.00 2300.00 $ 4,600.00 100%
4 |Erosion Control, Inlet Protection EA 25.00 $ 100.00 | $ 2,500.00 34.00 $ 100.00 | $ 3,400.00 34.00 $ 3,400.00 100%
5 |Tree, Remove, 6-inch to 18-inch EA 3.00 $ 750.00 | $ 2,250.00 3.00 $ 750.00 | $ 2,250.00 3.00 $ 2,250.00 100%
6 |Curb and Gutter, Remove LF 113.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 2,260.00 [ 834.00 |$ 20.00 | $ 16,680.00 834.00 $ 16,680.00 100%
7 |Pavement, Remove SY 12937.00 | $ 650 | $ 84,090.50 | 13497.90 | $ 650 | $ 87,736.35 13497.90 $ 87,736.35 100%
8 |Sidewalk, Remove SY 21.00 $ 14.00 | $ 294.00 60.40 $ 14.00 | $ 845.60 60.40 $ 845.60 100%
9 |Roadway Grading STA 22.90 $ 7,000.00 [ $ 160,300.00 22.90 $ 7,000.00 [ $ 160,300.00 22.90 $ 160,300.00 100%
10 |Subgrade Undercutting, Special 1X3 CY 1000.00 | $ 4850 [ $ 48,500.00 72129 | $ 4850 [ $ 34,982.57 721.29 $ 34,982.57 100%
11 |Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6-inch SF 225.00 |$ 10.00 | $ 2,250.00 [ 225.00 |$ 10.00 | $ 2,250.00 225.00 $ 2,250.00 100%
12 |Detectable Warning Surface LF 15.00 $ 40.00 [ $ 600.00 15.00 $ 40.00 [ $ 600.00 15.00 $ 600.00 100%
13 |Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 6-inch SY 13953.00 | $ 8.00 (% 111,624.00 | 13953.00 | $ 8.00 (% 111,624.00 13953.00 $ 111,624.00 100%
14 |Tensar TX5 Geogrid SY 13953.00 | $ 350 (% 48,835.50 | 13487.81 | $ 350 (% 47,207.34 13487.81 $ 47,207.34 100%
15 |Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6-inch SY 942.00 |$ 52.00 | $ 48,984.00 | 1088.33 | $ 52.00 | $ 56,593.16 1088.33 $ 56,593.16 100%
16 |Conc Pavt w/Integral Curb, N-R, 8" SY 11483.00 | $ 4885 $ 560,944.55 | 11835.01 | $ 4885 $ 578,140.24 11835.01 $ 578,140.24 100%
17 |Driveway, HMA Milling & Hand Patch SY 47.00 $ 460.00 [ $ 21,620.00 50.00 $ 460.00 | $ 23,000.00 50.00 $ 23,000.00 100%
18 |Lane Tie, Epoxy-Coated EA 132.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 1,980.00 0.00 $ 15.00 | $ - 0.00
19 |Underdrain, Subgrade, O-G, 6-inch LF 4570.00 | $ 12.50 | $ 57,125.00 | 4497.00 | $ 12.50 | $ 56,212.50 4497.00 $ 56,212.50 100%
20 [Underdrain Outlet, 6-inch LF 158.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 3,160.00 0.00 $ 20.00 [ $ - 0.00
21 [Surface Restoration STA 23.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 23,000.00 23.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 23,000.00 23.00 $ 23,000.00 100%
22 [Hydrant, Adjust EA 3.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 2.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 2.00 $ 2,000.00 100%
23 [Maintaining Traffic LS 1.00 $ 10,000.00 [ $ 10,000.00 1.00 $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 1.00 $ 10,000.00 100%
24 [Permanent Pavement Markings LS 1.00 $ 3,500.00 [ $ 3,500.00 1.00 $ 3,500.00 [ $ 3,500.00 1.00 $ 3,500.00 100%
TOTAL THIS SHEET $  1,340,617.55 $ 1,358,921.75 $ - $ 1,358,921.75 100%




CITY OF NOVI
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26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org
PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
Cranbrooke Drive Recon - Roads Division 1 CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item GL# 203-203.00-865.186
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
25 [Permanent Signing LS 1.00 $ 2,500.00 [ $ 2,500.00 1.00 $ 2,500.00 [ $ 2,500.00 1.00 $ 2,500.00 100%
26 |Escalation Costs LS 1.00 $  94326.02 | $ 94,326.02 1.00 $  94,326.02 | $ 94,326.02 1.00 $ 94,326.02 100%
27 _[Pavement Gapping LF 100.00 [$ 41.00 | $ 4,100.00 107.00 | $ 41.00 | $ 4,387.00 107.00 $ 4,387.00 100%

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 100,926.02 $ 101,213.02 - $ 101,213.02

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET $  1,340,617.55 $ 1,358,921.75 - $ 1,358,921.75

SUBTOTAL

$  1,441,543.57

$ 1,460,134.77

$ 1,460,134.77
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CITY OF NOVI

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
Cranbrooke Dr Recon - Drains Division 2 CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 210-211.00-865.186
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
28 [Sewer, Rem, 12-inch to 24-inch LF 318.00 $ 15.00 | $ 4,770.00 [ 489.00 $ 15.00 | $ 7,335.00 489.00 $ 7,335.00 100%
29 [Culv, Rem, Less than 24-inch EA 7.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 7.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 7.00 $ 7,000.00 100%
30 [Dr Structure, 48-inch Dia. EA 25.00 $ 2,300.00 [ $ 57,500.00 25.00 $  2,300.00 | $ 57,500.00 25.00 $ 57,500.00 100%
31 [Dr Structure Cover, Type C EA 25.00 $ 650.00 | $ 16,250.00 31.00 $ 650.00 | $ 20,150.00 31.00 $ 20,150.00 100%
32 [Dr Structure, Add Depth, 8 to 15 foot VF 3.00 $ 750.00 | $ 2,250.00 3.00 $ 750.00 | $ 2,250.00 3.00 $ 2,250.00 100%
33 [Sewer, Cl A, Tr Det B, 12-inch LF 1365.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 79,170.00 | 1249.50 | $ 58.00 | $ 72,471.00 1249.50 $ 72,471.00 100%
34 [Sewer, Cl A, Tr Det B, 15-inch LF 78.00 $ 85.00 | $ 6,630.00 77.00 $ 85.00 | $ 6,545.00 77.00 $ 6,545.00 100%
35 [Culy, CI F, 12-inch LF 105.00 $ 9250 | $ 9,712.50 0.00 $ 92.50 | $ - 0.00 $ -
36 [Culv, CI F, 15-inch LF 212.00 $ 97.50 | $ 20,670.00 0.00 $ 97.50 [ $ - 0.00 $ -
37 _[Culv End Section, 12-inch EA 4.00 $ 545.00 | $ 2,180.00 0.00 $ 545.00 | $ - 0.00 $ -
38 [Culv End Section, 15-inch EA 6.00 $ 605.00 | $ 3,630.00 0.00 $ 605.00 | $ - 0.00 $ -
39 [Dr Structure, Tap, 12-inch EA 8.00 $ 400.00 | $ 3,200.00 7.00 $ 400.00 | $ 2,800.00 7.00 $ 2,800.00 100%
40 [Dr Structure, Tap, 15-inch EA 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 100%
41  [Sewer Tap, 12-inch EA 2.00 $ 495.00 | $ 990.00 2.00 $ 495.00 | $ 990.00 2.00 $ 990.00 100%
42 |Video Taping Sewer and Culv Pipe LF 1760.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 1,760.00 0.00 $ 1.00 | $ - 0.00 $ -
43 [Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA 2.00 $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 2.00 $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 2.00 $ 600.00 100%
44 [Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA 2.00 $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 2.00 $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 2.00 $ 600.00 100%
45 [DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA 1.00 $ 300.00 | $ 300.00 1.00 $ 300.00 | $ 300.00 1.00 $ 300.00 100%
46 _[DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA 8.00 $ 300.00 | $ 2,400.00 8.00 $ 300.00 | $ 2,400.00 8.00 $ 2,400.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 220,612.50 $ 181,941.00 $ - $ 181,941.00
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $  1,441,543.57 $ 1,460,134.77 $ - $ 1,460,134.77
SUBTOTAL $  1,662,156.07 $ 1,642,075.77 $ - $ 1,642,075.77
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26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

LG F
CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375
@ Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659
cityofnovi.org
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
Cranbrooke Dr Recon - Sidewalk Division 3 CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 203-203.00-865.186
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
47 |Curb and Gutter, Remove LF 48.00 $ 20.00 | $ 960.00 0.00 $ 20.00 | $ - 0.00 $ -
48 [Sidewalk, Conc, 6-inch SF 648.00 $ 10.00 | $ 6,480.00 [ 824.00 $ 10.00 | $ 8,240.00 824.00 $ 8,240.00 100%
49 [Detectable Warning Surface LF 114.00 $ 40.00 | $ 4,560.00 98.00 $ 40.00 | $ 3,920.00 98.00 $ 3,920.00 100%
50 [Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 6-inch SY 1564.00 | $ 8.00 (% 12,512.00 | 1638.21 | $ 8.00 (% 13,105.68 1638.21 $ 13,105.68 100%
51 [Hydrant, Adjust EA 1.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 0.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ - 0.00 $ -
52 [Culv, Rem, Less than 24-inch EA 5.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 3.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 3.00 $ 3,000.00 100%
53 [DPW Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA 8.00 $ 300.00 | $ 2,400.00 1.00 $ 300.00 | $ 300.00 1.00 $ 300.00 100%
54 [Sidewalk, Conc, 4-inch SF 11401.00 | $ 565 $ 64,415.65 | 11688.00 | $ 565 $ 66,037.20 11688.00 $ 66,037.20 100%
55 [Curb and Gutter, Conc LF 48.00 $ 40.40 | $ 1,939.20 0.00 $ 4040 | $ - 0.00 $ -
56 [Sign, Salvage and Replace EA 5.00 $ 150.00 | $ 750.00 5.00 $ 150.00 | $ 750.00 5.00 $ 750.00 100%
57 [Sign, Type llIB SF 26.00 $ 30.00 | $ 780.00 25.00 $ 30.00 | $ 750.00 25.00 $ 750.00 100%
58 [Post, Steel, 3Lb LF 60.00 $ 15.00 | $ 900.00 70.00 $ 15.00 | $ 1,050.00 70.00 $ 1,050.00 100%
59 [Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, White, 12" LF 130.00 $ 10.00 | $ 1,300.00 104.00 $ 10.00 | $ 1,040.00 104.00 $ 1,040.00 100%
60 [Dr Structure, Remove EA 3.00 $ 400.00 | $ 1,200.00 3.00 $ 400.00 | $ 1,200.00 3.00 $ 1,200.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 104,196.85 $ 99,392.88 $ - $ 99,392.88
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $  1,662,156.07 $ 1,642,075.77 $ - $ 1,642,075.77
SUBTOTAL $  1,766,352.92 $ 1,741,468.65 $ - $ 1,741,468.65
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@ CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375
!

Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

Cranbrooke Dr Recon - Water Main Div. 4 CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item GL# 592-592.00-976.117
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
61 [Flowable Fill, Non-Structural CY 7.00 $ 1,391.00 | $ 9,737.00 5.00 $ 139100 | $ 6,955.00 5.00 $ 6,955.00 100%
62 [Water Main, DI, 8-inch, Tr Det G LF 171.00 $ 425.00 | $ 72,675.00 193.00 $ 425.00 | $ 82,025.00 193.00 $ 82,025.00 100%
63 [Gate Well, 60-inch Dia EA 1.00 $ 6,033.00 [ $ 6,033.00 1.00 $ 6,033.00 | % 6,033.00 1.00 $ 6,033.00 100%
64 [Gate Well, 12-inch EA 1.00 $ 4,129.00 [ $ 4,129.00 1.00 $  4,129.00 | $ 4,129.00 1.00 $ 4,129.00 100%
65 [Water Main, DI, 12-inch, Tr Det G LF 116.00 $ 549.00 | $ 63,684.00 119.00 $ 549.00 | $ 65,331.00 119.00 $ 65,331.00 100%
66 [Asbestos Cement WM, Rem & Disp LS 1.00 $ 11,085.00 | $ 11,085.00 1.00 $ 11,085.00 | $ 11,085.00 1.00 $ 11,085.00 100%

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 167,343.00 $ 175,558.00 $ - $ 175,558.00
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $  1,766,352.92 $ 1,741,468.65 $ - $ 1,741,468.65

SUBTOTAL $  1,933,695.92 $  1917,026.65 $ - $ 1,917,026.65
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@ CITY OF NOVI

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

cityofnovi.org
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Description of Item Unit Division GL# Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
67 _[Maintenance Aggregate Ton 2 210-211.00-865.186 621.75 $ 2750 | $ 17,098.13 621.75 $ 17,098.13 100%
68 [Contaminated Non-Hazardous Waste DIr 1 203-203.00-865.186 2397.99 | $ 1.00 | $ 2,397.99 2397.99 $ 2,397.99 100%
69 [Irrigation Repair - HOA Pool LS 1 203-203.00-865.186 1.00 $ 644.70 | $ 644.70 1.00 $ 644.70 100%
70 [Benches Ea 3 592-592.00-976.117 3.00 $  3456.21 | % 10,368.63 3.00 $ 10,368.63 100%
71 [Sidewalk Crossing at Village Wood LS 3 592-592.00-976.117 1.00 $ 17,473.05 | $ 17,473.05 1.00 $ 17,473.05 100%
72 [Slope Restoration - Rut Repairs LS 1 203-203.00-865.186 1.00 $ 567029 |3 5,670.29 1.00 $ 5,670.29 100%
73 [Storm Bulkheads EA 2 210-211.00-865.186 6.00 $ 23254 | $ 1,395.24 6.00 $ 1,395.24 100%
74 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
75 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
76 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
77 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
78 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
79 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
80 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
81 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
82 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
83 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
84 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
85 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
86 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
87 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
88 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
89 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
90 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
91 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
92 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
93 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
94 0 0 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 $ -
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 55,048.03 $ - $ 55,048.03
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $  1,933,695.92 $ 1,917,026.65 $ - $ 1,917,026.65
GRAND TOTAL $  1,933,695.92 $ 1,972,074.67 $ - $ 1,972,074.67
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PURCHASE ORDER NO.

96678

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 2.

PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)

NOVI PROJECT NO.:

Original Contract Amount: $ 1,933,695.92
Change Orders: $ 38,378.75
Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: $ 1,972,074.67
Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: $ 1,972,074.67
MINUS Retainage: 0%| $ -
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 131.75| $ -
This Pay 0.00
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: $ 1,972,074.67
MINUS L.D.'s: #ofdaysover=[ | $ -
$ amount/day =| $1,500

Subtotal: $ 1,972,074.67
ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: $ -
Subtotal: $ 1,972,074.67
MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: $ 1,873,470.95

13 200,377.80

2% 166,928.40

3% 536,585.33

4% 157,314.50

5% 527,795.24

6 3 176,301.52

7% 60,231.00

8 3 47,937.15

9% -

10 $ -

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: B 98,603.72 |

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CHANGE ORDERS

No. Date Amount
1 August 30, 2021 $ 10,997.00
2 September 16, 2021 $ 30,470.95
9 October 5, 2021 $ 580.24
10 October 28, 2021 $ (40,158.80)
11 December 10, 2021 $ 2,180.00
12 January 27, 2022 $ 34,309.36
13
14
15
16
TOTAL: $ 38,378.75
Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 130.00
Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 1.75
Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 131.75
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 131.75
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 0.00
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26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

CLLY OF

cityofnovi.org

Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: CRANBROOKE DRIVE RECON (9 NOVI PROJECT NO.: 21-2301 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
MILE TO VILLAGE WOOD)

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.

in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications

for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer
Electronic Signature Certification

Florence Cement Company
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

AECOM-Great Lakes
CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification
[0 Al Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.



@AIA Document G707 - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment HOREDG OB SEVRTES

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER: X
Cranbrooke Drive Reconstruction

(Village Wood Road - 9 Mile Road CONTRACT FOR: Construction ARCHITECT: X

to 10 Mile Road) CONTRACTOR: X

SURETY: X

TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: OTHER: X
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(Insert name and address of Surety)

Great American Insurance Company
301 E. Fourth Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202 . SURETY.,
on bond of
(Insert name and address of Contractor)

Florence Cement Company

51515 Corridor

Shelby Township, Ml 48315 . CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the
Surety of any of its obligations to
(Insert name and address of Owner)

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375

, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety’s bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: December 12, 2022
(Insert in writing the month followed by the muneric date and year.)
Great American Insur%mpany

(Surety)

; AT oy e

Zuthorized representative)

icholas Ashburn , Attorney-in-Fact
(Printed name and title)

’
Attest: 4——{—«‘“—“‘}

(Seal):

AlA Document 3707 ™ - 1994. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.,WARNING: This AIA® Document is
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA" Document, or any portion of it,
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ® CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ® 513-369-5000 ® FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN
No. 0 20903
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thatthe GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than
one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond,
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name Address Limit of Power
NICHOLAS ASHBURN ANNE M. BARICK ALL OF ALL
PAUL M. HURLEY MICHAEL D. LECHNER ROCHESTER HILLS, MICHIGAN $100,000,000
HOLLY NICHOLS JASON ROGERS

ROBERT D. HEUER

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 17TH day of APRIL , 2020
Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
) A =5 7% ) Vs
: ‘EI C / (/
Assistant Secretary Divisional Senior Vice President
STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss: MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)
On this 17TH day of APRIL , 2020 ,before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American
Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the ahove instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto
by like authority.

’ SUSAN A KOHORST
‘;@?\% ﬁ": Notary Public
B State of Ohio /T. / ‘
o s My Comm. Expires ol % Z& o ¥
May 18, 2025

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice
Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company,
as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship,

or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such
officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 12th day of December - 2022

MR

Assistant Secretary

S1029AH (03/20)



RIDER

TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF

BOND NO. CA 3203172

IN FAVOR OF City of Novi

ON BEHALF OF Florence Cement Company

EFFECTIVE June 10, 2020

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration of the original premium charged for this bond, and any

additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider.

Great American Insurance

» Company hereby gives its consent to:

THE SURETY

Increase the bond amount from Two Million Two Hundred Forty-three Thousand Eight
Hundred Eighty-two and 95/100-----($2,243,882.95) to Four Million Two Hundred
Twenty-seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-five and 67/100-----($4,227,485.67)

EFFECTIVE: July 21, 2022
PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and

conditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative.

SIGNED, AND SEALED 21st day of July, 2022

Great American Insurance Company suc

a "‘H_'i_-“’ L . Jr’{;—” 2, - ..____‘ - '{_ =4 ] ‘.3_)

Holly Nichols, Attorney-in-Fact




GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®
Administrative Office: 301 E4TH STREET ® CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ® 513-369-5000 ® FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN
No. 0 20903
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corperation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than
one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof: provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond,
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name Address Limit of Power
NICHOLAS ASHBURN ANNE M. BARICK ALL OF ALL
PAUL M. HURLEY MICHAEL D. LECHNER ROCHESTER HILLS, MICHIGAN $100,000,000
HOLLY NICHOLS JASON ROGERS

ROBERT D. HEUER

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attomney(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 17TH day of APRIL , 2020
Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
’% c. B M / %dac&

Assistant Secretary Divisional Seriar Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss: MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

Cn this 17TH day of APRIL , 2020 ,before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,
being duly swern, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American
Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto
by like authority.

SUSAN A KOHORST
Notary Public
State of Ohfo J/ (_)z
My Comm, Expires are | 2_; / K
Nay 18, 2025 ?A e

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008,

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice
Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time 1o time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company,
as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time,

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
Company muy be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship,

or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such
officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though marually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American [nsurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Atlomey and
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 21st day of July , 2022

Y

Assistant Secretary

S1028AH [03/20)



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

Gluyolnow ofg

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each.

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Macomb

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the

President of the Florence Cement Company .
(Titte) (Firm Name)

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the
Cranbrook Drive Reconstruction

(Description of Improvement)

located at: From 9 Mile Road to Village Road and from 10 Mile Road to Village Road

The total amount of the contract is $4,227 48567 of which | have received payment of

$4,072,496.67 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the
undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according
to the plans and specifications.

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases,
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures,
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally.
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers.

Page 1 of 3



Signed this 8th day of August , 2022

Name: Florence Cement Company
(individual/corporation/partnership})

By: C'Qdﬂéﬁ %zm \: Attest: (&gé i: ) Q:
President v

ice President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of August , 2022

7

Notary Public: AV YA

Not KPEULI:.IY LCu
ary Public - State of igan
County of Macom‘:k

My Commission
Acting in the Cou?typ‘f: oo T!, 2057

NOTARY SEAL
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SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

[ Nameof ] Typeof Labor & Amount Amountof | Accumalalive
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to
Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due
Ak oo & [ s7777560| 877775680 0.0% s0.0]
e g :,"ii;'?\:\'znr:“s $149,012.02|  $149,012.02 0.0% $0.00
Ig:m:::i;g\;:::h gzs::;nsuai $2340.00]  $2,340.00 0.0% $o.ooi
GM & Sons g:;"r:;f;:?""‘s' & $49.64142)  $49,641.42 0.0% $0.00
Michigan Joint 1, i1 Sealing $30273.41|  $30.273.41 0.0% $0.00
Sealing, Inc.
g::{;;’f:c. Tree Removal $6,985.000  $6,985.00 0.0% $0.00
K. Coniacting, a:‘::;‘;:t $4,875.75|  $4,875.75 0.0% $0.00
JPoco, Inc. Traffic Control $41,409.72 $41,409.72 0.0% $0.00
Poco Sales. Inc. |Pemmanent Signs $5,088.35 $5,088.35 0.0% $0.00
Site Solutions Restoration $199,067.51 $199,067.51 0.0% $0.001
TOTALS $566,468.78]  $666,468.78 $0.00 $0.00
RECAPITULATION
Amount of Original Contract: $4,177,578 87 Work Completed to Date: $4,227 48567
Plus: Extras to Contract: $40,008.80 Less: Total Retainage; $154,980.01
Total: Contract plus Extras: $4,227 485 67 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $4,072,496.68
Less: Credits to Contract $0.00 Less. Amount of this Request: $154,9890.01
Total: Adjusted Contract: $4,227,485.67 Total Balance Due: $0.00
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)

TO PROVIDE Curbs, Sidewalks, & Approaches

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South
FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326

{

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if |/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Advanced Concrete U.S.A.

B i
siGNepon: 2. : S G
C.E.O.
51490 Pontiac Trail
Wixom, M| 48393

TELEPHONE: {248)374-9999
FAX NO.: {248)486-3290

RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, MI 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS

*An Eaunl Nnnnrtunitu Emnlnvor”
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT|WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
i (OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)
TO PROVIDE | Miscellaneous Work

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:
f

| Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326

’
t

HAS BEEN FULLY PAIb AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINS{T THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement |s provided to property that is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of
the property or the ov«;ner's or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/fone of us
or If ifwe are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from mjo/one of us, the owner, lesses, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of bs, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic,

F.D.M.Contracting

/ / /é/
L
SIGNED ON: j}éﬁ@ NAME: ’Z)d A"']"“‘anammg
i TITLE: l/‘/&@' lpﬁﬂtﬂfﬂr“
49156 Van Dyke Ave
Shalby Township, Mi 48317

TELEPHONE: (586)739-8400
FAX NO.: (586)739-8402

WARNING: DO NQT SIGN ALANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS

RETAIN & COPY

]
51515 COR?RIDOR ® SHELBY TWP, Mt 48315  TEL, 586,997.2666 @ FAX, 586,997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)
TO PROVIDE Audio Visual Survey |

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr, South

FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326 ,

T

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner's or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from mefone of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

Finishipg Tough Photo & Video

Mm

I‘ul\- VORE OF LIEN CI.AJ
SIGNED ON: ’I \ o0 (;M NAME: L/
TITLE: Of'ﬁéef--—*’

% ) 25095 25 Mile Road
Chesterfield, Ml 48051
_TJEA’HONE: (586)749-3340
- eax ro.: (586)749-3340

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR ® SHELBY TWP, MI 48315 TEL $86.997.2666  FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER L
MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc. |
; {OTHER CONTRACYING PARTY'
TO PROVIDE Pre-Construction Audlo Visual
FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty l
FLORENCE }OB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326 *,

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement Is provided to property that is a residentia! structure and If the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notlce of furnishing from me/one of us
or if [/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not recelved this
walver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, elther in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

Finishing Toych Photo & Video

Nl

NATURE OF LIEN CIMANY]

SIGNED ON: "} lwo nanve. (. \Mt,éj]
TITLE: DERC -

25095 25 Mile Road

Chesterfield, M| 48051 1
TELEPHONE: {586)749-3340
| FAX NO.: (586)749-3340 ‘

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS

RETAIN A COPY
2666 ® FAX, 586.997.3969 L

51515 CORRIDOR ® SHELBY TWP, M 48315  TEL 586.99
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS

e

“An Faunl Nnnactiunitu Franlavuer”
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)
TC PRO\{IDE Curbs, Sidewalks, & Approaches

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty

FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326 i

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

GM B.Sons Q%

SIGNATURE OF LIEN CLA MANT}

SIGNED ON: 11/5/2021 NAME: Karl Schweitzer, General Manager

TITLE:

46900 West Rd.
Novi, M 48377
TELEPHONE: (248)956-7939
I FAX NO.: {248)956-8123

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

31515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, MI 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 ® FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS

Deew

[RL

(s Mo

m

- .~ . LPE F ”



Yol 3
ltede

~ MY/OURCONTRACTWITH  Florence Cement, inc.
TOPROVIDE =~ JointSealing |

© FORTHEIMPROVEMENT 7O THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

-:Emﬁﬁmﬁk&bﬁfe . Hgat SW -m‘h_.n;i: and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326,

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED, BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.,

¥ the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner orlessee of
the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if I/ we are not required to provide one, and the ownet, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, o designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telepho

: ] : ' g {HGMATURE OF 018M CLAMANT)
SIGNED ON: ﬁ-ﬁlm { N.ﬂME:_ %= : i VY
' TETLE;__;Adm: N ‘-‘;;h*-n i @_&1’3‘ S¥ant

_ 28830 W. 8 Mile Road, Suite 103

_Farmington Hills, Mt 43335
TELEPHONE: _ (248)476-4120
FAXNO.: —  (248)476-7639

51515 CORRIDOR ® SHELBY TWP, M( 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 ® FAX. 586.997.356¢
e i e _ - PAVEMENT PROVIDERS - :




CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
' (OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY}
TO PRO‘al-"IDE Joint Sealing 1

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranhrooke Dr. South

FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326 ,

]

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/QUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the awner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
walver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

Michigan Joint Sealing, inc.

[P f'. : 2ol i
"_;.é/fﬂ z G '[},.J.ifz-:':ﬁ-rz'-g

" [SIGNATURE OF LIEN CLAI
SIGNED ON: L.E! = Iﬂ;{ 22 NAME:__/ ',‘4'("{ ‘e (g j YA
THTLE: ﬁ\({ £ 0 A< ! ‘T"\k_

28830wW, S_Mile Road, Suite 103
Farmington Hiils, M1 48336
TELEPHONE: {248)476-4120

| FAX NOQO.: {248)476-7639 |
| I
WARNING; DO NOT SIGN BtAN LETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY )

51515 CORRIDOR & SHELBY TWP, Mt 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 » FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)
TO PROVIDE ___T_[_e_g__gn%n_'\pval & Cleaning s

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrocke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South

FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326 .

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
| or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rety upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Owen Tree Service Inc

A Wi
| l‘d\ H AN
[ ! @jl#lo:i:ﬂcwmn
SIGNED ON: f : NAME: oo b T Do

| TITLE: Ly
225 N. Lake George Road

Attica, M1 48412 -
l TELEPHONE: {810)724-6651
FAX NO.: (810}724—2584,
|
g IGN BLAN MPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, MI 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc. r
(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY) T
TO PROVIDE ____Tree Removal & Cleaning |

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TQ THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s of lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not recelved this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it Is authentic,

Qwen Tree Service in¢

m& T

wumqnmm

SIGNEDON: 042 NAME: Qﬂ\h(j\\! 0. OwWen
mme_ Dy syl
225 N. Lake George Road
Attica, M) 48412
TELEPHONE: _ (810)724-6651
FAX NO.: (810)724-2684

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK QR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

5151% CORRIDOR # SHELBY TWP, M! 48315  TEL. 585.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS

HAn Cransm! Munnmertiinitu Crmelaonr?
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{DTHER CONTRACTING PARTY]
TO PROVIDE Pavdment Marking ' i

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCR{BED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

if the Improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner's or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or If I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

P.K. Contracting, Inc. i

SIGNED ON: g,kﬂ !7.4 e ]—\“\_\U\["’(' ) '\'“g‘é/;(
TITLE: Q\('xo@\“f\-’(

1965 Barrett ,

Troy, MI 48084

TELEPHONE:  {248)362-2130
FAXNO.: (248)362-4969|
y

: DO NOT SIGN | P
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, MI 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 ® FAX, 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

e

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)

TO PROVIDE ; Pavement Marking

FOR THE fMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South

FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326 '

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED, BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/QUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or If I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic,

P.K. Contracting, Inc.

SIGNED ON: 2)01 / £2-  NAME "M%%&gf—
TITLE: A
1965 Barrett
Troy, M1 48084

TELEPHONE:  (248)362-2130 X | O
FAX NO.: (24_3)362-4959

WARNING: D C
RETAtN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, M| 48315  TEL. 586.997,2666 ® FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT CCMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
"~ {OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY}
TO PROVIDE Traffic Barricading

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326

¥

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

if the improvement Is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or If I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Poco, Inc.
/P
SAN & /,)MJJ(:-' ~
SIGNED ON: 5j "i/"” NAME: s :’;w;m bt Sond)
me NI Qresimen e
4850 South Sheldon Rd.

Canton, MI 48188
TELEPHONE: (7134)397-1677
!
FAXNO.: (734)397-5903

ING: NOT SIGN BLANK OR IN P
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR e SHELBY TWP, M1 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY) i
TO PROVIDE ___Traffic Barricading »

|
fOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South
FLORENCE OB #21007 - CONTRACT #60621326

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

Poco, Inc. il

SIGNED ON: i NAME: mwr/}\/ WED S

mme N O(€$ IDemT
4850 South Sheldon Rd.
Canton, M| 48188
TELEPHONE: {734)397-1677
FAX NO.:| (734)397-5803

WARNING, DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

51535 CORRIDOR & SHELBY TWP, Mi 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 ® FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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CEMENT COMPANY

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/QUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY)
TO PROVIDE 1 Permanent Signs

FOR THE tMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South
FLORENCE SOB #21007 - CONTRACYT #60621326

X

e

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
ot if |/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this
waiver directly from me/ane of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally , to verify that it is authentic.

Poco Sales Inc.

Vo Pl f

. J; {SIGHATURE OF LA MART)
SIGNED ON: /"// ('/ - NAME: /ﬂv"r" LA W& Som J«'
TITLE: "\flu:" '(’2’5—3“’ e

4850 South Sheldon Rd.

Canton, Mt 48188
TELEPHONE:  (734)397-1677
FAX NO.: (734)397-5903

WARNING . D0 NOT SIGIN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR @ SHELBY TWP, MI 48315  TEL. 586.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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__ e A I
UtL U NDITIONAL WAIVER
MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
{OTHER CONTRALTING PARTY)
TO PROVIDE Landscaping

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke South - Cranbrooke Dr. South
FLORENCE JOB #21007 - CONTRACT 860621326

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

if the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessea’s designee has received a notice of furnishing from mefone of us
or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not recelved this
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without

contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. F
site Solytions Erosion and Sediment Control i
SIGNED ON: NAME: __| X M
TITLE: Wf\‘eg .
4337 East Grand River
Howell, M1 48843
TELEPHONE: (810)923-0555 | I
FAX NO.: L J
L AY
NIN T R FOR
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR & SHELBY TWP, M1 48315  TEL 586.997.2666 ® FAX 586.937.3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc.
(O1eER RIG PARTY)
TO PROVIDE tandscaping

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS:

Cranbrooke Drive - Near SW 10 Mile and Haggerty
FLORENCE JOB #20023 - CONTRACT #60621326

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

If the improvement is provided Lo property that is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of
the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has recelved a notice of furnishing from me/one of us
ot if Ywe are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has nol received this
walver directly from mefone of us, the owner, lessee, or designze may not rely upon it without
contacting mefone of us, aither in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Il

Site Solutidns Erosion,and Sediment Control

SIGNED ON: ﬁd‘ﬁ :

\"'i

. 4337 East Grand River

Howell, M 48843
TELEPHONE; {810)923-0555

FAX NO.: lla

MNING: GN Tk FOR!
RETAIN A COPY

51515 CORRIDOR ® SHELBY TWP, Ml 48315  TEL 586.997.2666 @ FAX. 586.997 3966
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS
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